Tennessee District 8 – Congressman John Tanner

Tennessee's 8th Congressional District includes portions of both the lower Cumberland River basin and Tennessee River basin.  The district borders or contains 32 miles of the Cumberland River, from mile 75 to mile 106, and 69 miles of the Tennessee River, from mile 50 through mile 118.  The district also borders the Mississippi River; however, this statistics in this profile refer only to Ohio River Basin traffic.

Almost 42 million tons of commodities pass through these areas of the two rivers.  Just over half of the tonnage is coal.  Other major commodities moving through this area include aggregates, grain and 2.2 billion dollars of chemicals.  The tonnage moving on District 8 waterways is valued at almost $7.4 billion.

	Tennessee Congressional District 8

1999 Commodities Moved To, From and Within the District

 (values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	0
	10,027,580
	10,027,580
	$ 384.2

	Petroleum
	0
	78,452
	78,452
	$   10.8

	Aggregates
	518,584
	1,317,574
	1,836,518
	$   92.1

	Grain
	118,638
	**
	118,638
	$   19.0

	Chemicals
	11,622
	209,062
	220,684
	$ 184.1

	Ores/Minerals
	**
	96,581
	96,581
	$   12.5

	Iron/Steel
	0
	27,224
	27,224
	$   28.9

	Other
	237,888
	208,140
	446,028
	$ 103.8

	TOTAL
	886,732
	11,964,613
	12,851,705
	$ 860.5

	** Insufficient barge operators to release this tonnage – included in “Other Commodities”

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


An analysis of the 1999 waterborne commerce data for Tennessee’s 8th Congressional District shows that over 886 thousand tons of commodities were shipped on the river system out of the district.  Most of this amount was aggregates shipped to Arkansas.  Docks in the district received almost 12 million tons from outside the district.  The top commodity shipped into the District was coal coming from Kentucky, Illinois and Pennsylvania.  In 1999, the 12.8 million tons shipped to and from Tennessee District 8 had a combined value of $860 million.

	Tennessee Congressional District 8

 1999 Commodities Shipped by Barge to and from Other States
(value in millions of dollars)

	Shipments

To
	Commodity
	Shipments

From
	Commodity

	
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Arkansas
	240,797
	$   3.9
	Aggregates
	Kentucky
	8,854,446
	$ 381.6
	Coal

	Louisiana
	151,336
	$ 24.6
	Grain
	Illinois
	1,297,249
	$   51.8
	Coal

	Texas
	151,141
	$   2.4
	Aggregates
	Pennsylvania
	840,663
	$   47.4
	Coal

	Alabama
	125,856
	$ 24.5
	Wood
	Louisiana
	447,300
	$ 104.3
	Slag

	Ohio
	50,206
	$   4.5
	Chemicals
	Ohio
	118,681
	$   69.0
	Coal

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


There were 24 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks in the district that shipped or received tonnage in 1999 (see map).   District 8 includes TVA’s Cumberland City and Johnsonville Steam Plants, which received almost 10 million tons of coal.

There are no locks and dams in Tennessee District 8. 
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